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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A request by Sylvan Vista, Inc., for approval of a final plat to create 48 single-family
residential lots. The 146.84 acre property is zoned RR-2.5 (Residential Rural) and is
located on the north side of Higby Road, at the southernmost terminus of Furrow Road,
approximately 1.5 miles northwest of the Baptist Road and Roller Coaster Road
intersection and is within Section 19, Township 11, and Range 66 West of the 6th P.M.
The parcels are located within the Tri Lakes Comprehensive Plan (2000).
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A. REQUEST/WAIVERS/DEVIATIONS/AUTHORIZATION
Request: A request by Sylvan Vista, Inc., for approval of a final plat to create 48
single-family residential lots, two (2) open space tracts totaling 14.59 acres, and a
total of 14.3 acres of right-of-way.

Waiver(s)/Deviation(s): The applicant has not requested any waivers of the Land
Development Code with this application. The following deviations from the
standards of the El Paso County Engineering Criteria Manual (ECM) (2020) have
been administratively approved by the County Engineer (ECM Administrator):

1. Section 2.5.8 of the ECM specifies that “Type C grate inlets are not permitted in
roadside ditch”. The applicant has submitted a deviation requesting the use of
Type C grate inlets to convey stormwater runoff to designated detention/water
quality facilities. The request proposed to offset the inlet to the backslope of the
ditch outside the flowline of the ditch and roadside object marker will be installed
at the inlet.

2. Section 2.2.4.A.4 of the ECM provides the typical roadway cross section for a
rural Major Collector. The applicant has submitted a deviation requesting a
modified cross section with curb and gutters in lieu of the typical roadside ditch to
allow feasible space for the installation of a retaining wall within the existing 80-
foot right-of-way.

Authorization to Sign: Final Plat, Subdivision Improvements Agreement, Detention
Pond Maintenance Agreement and any other documents necessary to carry out the
intent of the Board of County Commissioners.

B. PLANNING COMMISSION SUMMARY
Request Heard:
Recommendation:
Waiver Recommendation:
Vote:
Vote Rationale:
Summary of Hearing:
Legal Notice:

C. APPROVAL CRITERIA
In approving a final plat, the BoCC shall find that the request meets the criteria for
approval outlined in Section 7.2.1 (Subdivisions) of the El Paso County Land
Development Code (2019):




The subdivision is in conformance with the goals, objectives, and policies of
the Master Plan;

The subdivision is in substantial conformance with the approved preliminary
plan;

The subdivision is consistent with the subdivision design standards and
regulations and meets all planning, engineering, and surveying requirements
of the County for maps, data, surveys, analyses, studies, reports, plans,
designs, documents, and other supporting materials;

A sufficient water supply has been acquired in terms of quantity, quality, and
dependability for the type of subdivision proposed, as determined in
accordance with the standards set forth in the water supply standards [C.R.S.
§30-28-133(6)(a)] and the requirements of Chapter 8 of this Code;

A public sewage disposal system has been established and, if other methods
of sewage disposal are proposed, the system complies with State and local
laws and regulations, [C.R.S. §30-28-133(6)(b)] and the requirements of
Chapter 8 of this Code;

All areas of the proposed subdivision which may involve soil or topographical
conditions presenting hazards or requiring special precautions have been
identified and that the proposed subdivision is compatible with such
conditions [C.R.S. §30-28-133(6)(c)];

Adequate drainage improvements are proposed that comply with State
Statute [C.R.S. §30-28-133(3)(c)(VIII)] and the requirements of this Code and
the ECM,;

Legal and physical access is provided to all parcels by public rights-of-way or
recorded easement, acceptable to the County in compliance with this Code
and the ECM;

Necessary services, including police and fire protection, recreation, utilities,
and transportation systems, are or will be made available to serve the
proposed subdivision;

The final plans provide evidence to show that the proposed methods for fire
protection comply with Chapter 6 of this Code;

Off-site impacts were evaluated and related off-site improvements are roughly
proportional and will mitigate the impacts of the subdivision in accordance
with applicable requirements of Chapter 8;

Adequate public facilities or infrastructure, or cash-in-lieu, for impacts
reasonably related to the proposed subdivision have been constructed or are
financially guaranteed through the SIA so the impacts of the subdivision will
be adequately mitigated;

The subdivision meets other applicable sections of Chapter 6 and 8; and



» The extraction of any known commercial mining deposit shall not be impeded
by this subdivision [C.R.S. §34-1-302(1), et seq.]

D. LOCATION
North: RR-2.5 (Residential Rural) Single-family dwelling
South: Town of Monument Vacant
East: RR-2.5 (Residential Rural) Single-family dwelling
West: RS-20000 (Residential Suburban) Single-family dwelling

E. BACKGROUND

The property was initially zoned A-4 (Agriculture) on January 3, 1955 when zoning
was first initiated for this portion of the County. Subsequent nomenclature changes

to the El Paso County Land Development Code renamed the A-4 zoning district as

the RR-5 (Residential Rural) zoning district. On November 10t", 2020, the Board of
County Commissioners approved a map amendment (File No. P-19-001) to rezone
the subject property from the RR-5 (Rural Residential) zoning district to the RR-2.5

(Rural Residential) zoning district.

The subject property is adjacent to other existing residential subdivisions in the area.
Specifically, the Timberview and Arrowwood subdivisions are located north of the
subject parcel and consist of approximately 2.5-acre lots. The Mills Timber
subdivision is also located north of the subject parcel and consist of two (2) lots
approximately 5 acres in size. The Bent Tree Ill subdivision is located along the
eastern boundary of the subject parcel and generally consists of 2.5-acre lots, with
the exception of the larger 3 and 4 acre lots located on the western boundary of that
subdivision. Those larger lots provide a buffer between the existing Bent Tree Il
subdivision and the proposed Grandwood Ranch subdivision. The Woodmoor
Summit subdivision is located to the west and consists of lots approximately one-half
(1/2) acre in size. Similar to the Bent Tree Ill subdivision, the Woodmoor Summit
subdivision also includes parcels over one (1) acre immediately adjacent to the
subject parcel to provide a density transition. To the south, across Higby Road, is
the Higby Estates subdivision consisting of lots approximately 2.5 acres in size. The
jurisdictional boundary of the Town of Monument is also located to the south across
Higby Road. Although the area within the Town of Monument has not yet been
developed there is a proposal for an urban-level development known as Home Place
Ranch.

On November 10, 2020, the BoCC approved a map amendment (rezone) of the
subject property from the RR-5 (Rural Residential) zoning district to the RR-2.5
(Rural Residential) zoning district and a preliminary plan application to create 48



single-family residential lots. At the November 10™, 2020 BoCC meeting, residents
of the surrounding neighborhood voiced concern about the density of the proposed
subdivision. In particular, there were concerns that development along the northern
portion of the proposed subdivision would impede the rural character of the 5-acre
lots located within the Mills Subdivision. As a result of that discussion, the BoCC
provided direction to the developer of the proposed Grandwood Ranch development
to work with surrounding landowners to establish an additional buffer or transition for
Lots 28 and 29 of the proposed subdivision. The final plat application depicts a 100-
foot rear yard setback for Lots 28 and 29 of the proposed subdivision in lieu of the
standard required rear yard setback of 25 feet within the RR-2.5 zoning district.

Furrow Road is presently constructed from County Line Road to the northern
boundary of the subject parcel where it terminates. Furrow Road, as depicted in the
2016 Maijor Transportation Corridors Plan Update, is anticipated to connect through
the subject parcel to Higby Road. The final plat depicts the extension of Furrow
Road through the parcel and ultimately connecting to Higby Road, consistent with
the 2016 Major Transportation Corridors Plan Update. Dedication of 90 feet of right-
of-way for Furrow Road has been shown on the final plat and is consistent with
requirements for dedication as outlined in the_ 2016 Major Transportation Corridors
Plan Update. Additionally, the applicant has worked cooperatively with the El Paso
County Department of Public Works to ensure the alignment is safe and that impacts
are limited.

The applicant’ s request is for approval of the Grandwood Ranch Final Plat, which
includes 48 residential lots, public rights-of way, as well as two (2) open space
tracts. The previously approved preliminary plan did not include a finding of water
sufficiency, therefore, the final plat application cannot be approved administratively
and must go before the El Paso County Planning Commission and Board of County
Commissioners for a final action.

F. ANALYSIS
1. Land Development Code Compliance
The final plat application meets the final plat submittal requirements, the
standards for Divisions of Land in Chapter 7, and the standards for Subdivision in
Chapter 8 of the El Paso County Land Development Code (2019).

2. Zoning Compliance
The 146.84-acre property is within the RR-2.5 (Residential Rural) zoning district.
The RR-2.5 (Residential Rural) zoning district is intended to accommodate low-



density, rural, single family residential development. The density and dimensional
standards for the RR-2.5 (Residential Rural) zoning district are as follows:

Minimum lot size: 2.5 acres

Minimum width at front setback line: 200 feet
Setbacks: front and rear 25 feet, sides 15 feet
Maximum coverage: none

Maximum height: 30 feet

The proposed final plat consists of lots having a minimum size of 2.5 acres.
Individual site plans will need to be submitted for review for each proposed
single-family dwelling in order to ensure compliance with the applicable
dimensional standards.

. Policy Plan Analysis

The El Paso County Policy Plan (1998) has a dual purpose; it serves as a
guiding document concerning broader land use planning issues and provides a
framework to tie together the more detailed sub-area elements of the County
master plan. A finding of consistency with the El Paso County Policy Plan was
previously made by the Board of County Commissioners with approval of the
map amendment (rezoning) to the RR-2.5 zoning district and with approval of the
Grandwood Ranch Preliminary Plan. The proposed final plat application is
consistent with the findings of the prior approvals on November 10, 2020.

The Board of County Commissioner hearing for the map amendment (rezoning)
and preliminary plan included discussion and specific direction regarding the
preliminary plan application and the need to include an additional buffer for Lots
28 and 29. The applicant has included a 100 foot setback line for those two lots
to provide additional buffer space between the proposed RR-2.5 (Rural
Residential) lots and the existing RR-5 (Rural Residential) lots that are part of the
Mills Timber Subdivision. It is worth noting that the proposed 100-foot setback
requirement exceeds the minimum of a 25-foot rear yard setback for a single-
family dwelling within the RR-2.5 zoning district.

. Small Area Plan Analysis

The proposed subdivision is within the Ponderosa Breaks sub-area of the Tri-
Lakes Comprehensive Plan (1999). The Plan recommends development of the
sub-area as low density residential. A finding of consistency with the Plan was
previously made by the Board of County Commissioners with approval of the
map amendment (rezone) to the RR-2.5 and with the approval of the Grandwood




Ranch Preliminary Plan. The proposed final plat application is consistent with the
findings of the prior approvals.

. Water Master Plan Analysis

The El Paso County Water Master Plan (2018) has three main purposes; better
understand present conditions of water supply and demand; identify efficiencies
that can be achieved; and encourage best practices for water demand
management through the comprehensive planning and development review
processes. A finding of consistency with the Plan was previously made by the
Board of County Commissioners with approval of the map amendment (rezoning)
to the RR-2.5 zoning district and with the approval of the Grandwood Ranch
Preliminary Plan. The proposed final plat application is consistent with the
previously approved preliminary plan.

. Other Master Plan Elements

The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as
having a low wildlife impact potential. Jurisdictional wetlands have been
identified on the subject parcel as noted in the applicant’s Natural Resources
Assessment report prepared for the previously approved preliminary plan. On
October 16, 2020, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers supplied a letter to the
applicant stating that no permit from the Corps would be required for the
development. Additionally, the report identified habitat of Preble’s Meadow
Jumping Mouse. The US Fish and Wildlife Service provided a clearance letter
dated February 18, 2019 identifying that the development is not likely to
adversely affect the species. The applicant is proposing to include all areas of
jurisdictional wetlands and sensitive wildlife habitat within two open space tracts
to minimize the impact on environmentally sensitive areas.

The Master Plan for Mineral Extraction (1996) identifies potential upland deposits
in the area of the subject parcels. A mineral rights certification was prepared by
the applicant indicating that, upon researching the records of El Paso County, no
severed mineral rights exist.

Please see the Parks section below for information regarding conformance with
The El Paso County Parks Master Plan (2013).

Please see the Transportation section below for information regarding
conformance with the El Paso County 2016 Major Transportation Corridors Plan
Update (MTCP).




G. PHYSICAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS
1. Hazards
The soils and geology report submitted with the application identified areas of
seasonally shallow groundwater at certain locations throughout the proposed
development. The applicant has identified these areas within two separate open
space tracts included within the final plat.

2. Wildlife
The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as
having a moderate wildlife impact potential.

3. Floodplain
The development is not impacted by any designated floodplain (Zone X) as
indicated by FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 08041C0279G, which has an
effective date of December 71", 2018.

4. Drainage and Erosion
The development is located within the Jackson Creek drainage basin, which is
included in the El Paso County Drainage Basin Fee program. Drainage fees in
the amount of $85,101.76 must be paid at the time of final plat recordation.

The development generally drains to the south. Stormwater runoff is conveyed
by roadside ditch and existing channels into four proposed extended detention

basins for water quality and flood control storage. These detention facilities will
be privately owned and maintained by the homeowner’s association.

A grading and erosion control plan has been submitted with this application. The
plan calls for permanent and construction best management practices to prevent
sediment and debris from affecting adjoining properties and the public
stormwater system before, during, and after grading activities.

5. Transportation
The development is located on the north side of Higby Road between Fairplay
Drive and Colonial Park Drive. All streets are planned to be public roads and will
be dedicated to the County. Specific deviation requests from the design
standards in the ECM were approved with the preliminary plan application (PCD
File No. SP-19-005). This subdivision will result in the dedication of
approximately one mile of developer constructed rural local roadways and 0.3
miles of developer constructed rural major collector roadways. See Section J
below for status of major issues related to the extension of Furrow Road.



The Furrow Road extension as identified in the El Paso County 2016 Major
Transportation Corridors Plan Update (MTCP) is located within the development
and will need to be constructed by the developer. This roadway extension is an
eligible improvement for credits through the ElI Paso County Road Impact Fee
Program. The developer is encouraged to refer to the Fee Program
documentation for details on initiating a credit request and entering into a credit
agreement with the County. This process is initiated by the applicant, not the
Planning and Community Development Department. If the applicant intends to
move forward with this request, they will need to coordinate with the Principal
Transportation Planner for the El Paso County Department of Public Works.

The development is subject to the EI Paso County Road Impact Fee Program
(Resolution No. 19-471), as amended. The applicant has elected to pay the full
fee amount at the time of building permit rather than to enter the development
into one of the public improvement districts

H. SERVICES
1. Water

Sufficiency:
Quality: Sufficient
Quantity: Sufficient
Dependability: Sufficient
Attorney’s summary: The State Water Engineer’s Office has made a
recommendation regarding a finding of adequacy and has stated water can be
provided without causing injury to decreed water rights. The County Attorney’s
Office recommends a finding of sufficiency with regard to water quantity and
dependability. EI Paso County Public Health has made a recommendation
regarding a finding of sufficiency for water quality and has no outstanding
comments.

2. Sanitation
The proposed subdivision is intended to be served by individual on-site
wastewater treatment systems.

3. Emergency Services
The property is within the Tri-Lakes Monument Fire Protection District. The
District was sent a referral for the final plat and has no objection. The applicant
has indicated that two (2) 33,000-gallon water cisterns will be located within



tracts to serve as emergency fire suppression. The District has provided
comments in support of the proposed fire cistern location and design.

4. Utilities
Mountain View Electric Association will provide electrical service and Black Hills
Energy will provide natural gas service to the area included within the final plat.

5. Metropolitan Districts
The subject property is not located within a metropolitan district.

6. Parks/Trails
Fees in lieu of park land dedication in the amount of $22,416 for regional park
fees will be due at the time of recording the final plat.

7. Schools
Fees in lieu of school land dedication in the amount of $14,784 shall be paid to El
Paso County for the benefit of Lewis Palmer School District No. 38 at the time of
plat recording

APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS
Approval Page 19
Disapproval Page 20

. STATUS OF MAJOR ISSUES

A deviation request to construct the northern section of Furrow Road within the
existing right-of-way as an urban cross section with retaining walls was pending with
the preliminary plan application (SP-19-005). A condition of approval was placed on
the preliminary plan to resolve the deviation request prior to the recordation of the
first final plat. The applicant has collaborated with El Paso County Department of
Public Works (DPW) to finalize an acceptable roadway cross section for this
segment of Furrow Road. At this time DPW is in the process of acquiring the
necessary easements from the adjacent property owners to construct the non-
standard roadway cross section described in Section A above. The approved
construction plans have noted that offsite improvements to Furrow Road shall not
commence until easement acquisition are finalized and approval by DPW.

. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS AND NOTATIONS
Should the Planning Commission and Board of County Commissioners find that the
request meets the criteria for approval outlined in Section 7.2.1 (Subdivisions) of the



El Paso County Land Development Code (2019) staff recommends the following
conditions and notations:

CONDITIONS
1. All Deed of Trust holders shall ratify the plat. The applicant shall provide a
current titte commitment at the time of submittal of the Mylar for recording.

2. Colorado statute requires that at the time of the approval of platting, the
subdivider provides the certification of the County Treasurer’s Office that all ad
valorem taxes applicable to such subdivided land, or years prior to that year in
which approval is granted, have been paid. Therefore, this plat is approved by
the Board of County Commissioners on the condition that the subdivider or
developer must provide to the Planning and Community Development
Department, at the time of recording the plat, a certification from the County
Treasurer’s Office that all prior years’ taxes have been paid in full.

3. The subdivider or developer must pay, for each parcel of property, the fee for tax
certification in effect at the time of recording the plat.

4. The Applicant shall submit the Mylar to Enumerations for addressing.

5. Developer shall comply with federal and state laws, regulations, ordinances,
review and permit requirements, and other agency requirements, if any, of
applicable agencies including, but not limited to, the Colorado Division of Wildlife,
Colorado Department of Transportation, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service regarding the Endangered Species Act,
particularly as it relates to the Preble's Meadow Jumping Mouse as a listed
species.

6. Driveway permits will be required for each access to an El Paso County owned
and maintained roadway. Driveway permits are obtained from the El Paso
County Planning and Community Development Department.

7. The Subdivision Improvements Agreement, including the Financial Assurance
Estimate, as approved by the El Paso County Planning and Community
Development Department, shall be filed at the time of recording the Final Plat.

8. Collateral sufficient to ensure that the public improvements as listed in the
approved Financial Assurance Estimate shall be provided when the final plat is
recorded.



9. The Subdivider(s) agrees on behalf of him/herself and any developer or builder
successors and assignees that Subdivider and/or said successors and assigns
shall be required to pay traffic impact fees in accordance with the El Paso County
Road Impact Fee Program Resolution (Resolution No.19-471), or any
amendments thereto, at or prior to the time of building permit submittals. The fee
obligation, if not paid at final plat recording, shall be documented on all sales
documents and on plat notes to ensure that a title search would find the fee
obligation before sale of the property.

10.Park fees in lieu of land dedication for regional parks (Area 2) in the amount of
$22,416 shall be paid at the time of plat recordation.

11.Fees in lieu of school land dedication in the amount of $14,784 shall be paid to El
Paso County for the benefit of Lewis Palmer School District No. 38 at the time of
plat recording.

12.The County Attorney’s Conditions of Compliance shall be adhered to at the
appropriate time.

13. Drainage fees in the amount of $85,101.76 for Jackson Creek drainage basin
(FOMOA4400) shall be paid to El Paso County at the time of final plat recordation.

NOTATIONS
1. Final plats not recorded within 24 months of Board of County Commissioner
approval shall be deemed expired, unless an extension is approved.

2. Site grading or construction, other than installation or initial temporary control
measures, may not commence until a Preconstruction Conference is held with
Planning and Community Development Inspections and a Construction Permit is
issued by the Planning and Community Development Department.

L. PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE
The Planning and Community Development Department notified thirty-eight (38)
adjoining property owners on April 22, 2021, for the Planning Commission meeting.
Responses will be provided at the hearing.

M. ATTACHMENTS
Vicinity Map
Letter of Intent
Plat Drawing
State Engineer’s Letter



County Attorney’s Letter (To be added once received by Edith Anderson)
El Paso County Health Department Letter
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